WAIVER

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY for Nebraska Innovation Studio

DISCLAIMER: The UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA is NOT RESPONSIBLE for any injury or loss of property to any person suffered while participating in **Nebraska Innovation Studio** for any reason whatsoever, including ordinary negligence.

In consideration of the risk of injury while participating in the Nebraska Innovation Studio, and as consideration for the right to participate in the activity, I hereby, knowingly and voluntarily enter into this waiver and release of liability and hereby waive any and all rights, claims, or causes of action of any kind whatsoever arising out of my participation in the workshop, and release, forever discharge, hold harmless and indemnify Nebraska Innovation Studio, the University of Nebraska Board of Regents, UNL, and NICDC, their employees, affiliates, members, agents, attorneys, volunteers, and representatives, for any physical or psychological injury, including but not limited to illness, paralysis, death, damages, economical or emotional loss, that I may suffer as a direct result of my participation in the aforementioned activity, including traveling to and from the event related to this activity.

Consequently, while understanding that Nebraska Innovation Studio has taken precautions to provide organization, supervision, and equipment for reasonable safety, I assume joint and personal responsibility for safety while participating in said Activities. Pursuant to that joint and personal responsibility, I agree to comply with the instructions and direction of representatives and staff members. I understand that failure to abide by the instructions and rules may result in termination from the activity. I accept personal responsibility to ensure that any equipment needed to participate in Nebraska Innovation Studio activities and used by myself is safe and functioning properly and to refrain from causing loss or damage to the property of the Nebraska Innovation Studio. I realize that I am solely responsible for any personal equipment, supplies, or property I may choose to use during the duration of the activity.

I have read and understand that this WAIVER is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Nebraska and agree that if any part is held invalid, the remaining parts of this WAIVER AND RELEASE will continue in full force and effect as intended. I further agree the venue for any legal proceeding shall be in the State of Nebraska.

I understand the rights that I am waiving and that I am freely signing this WAIVER AND RELEASE. I have read and fully understand that by signing this agreement I am giving up legal rights and remedies, which may be available to me for ordinary negligence of the University. I further agree to follow and abide by the regulations and rules of the UNIVERSITY as they pertain to said Activities and to reimburse and make good to the UNIVERSITY any loss, damage, or cost the UNIVERSITY may have to pay as a result of my participation in the program.

I am the parent or legal guardian of the minor Guest participating in the Nebraska Innovation Studio. I have read this document and am signing it freely. I understand the legal consequences of signing this document. I allow the minor Guest to participate in the Nebraska Innovation Studio activities. I understand I am responsible for the obligations and acts of the minor Guest as described in this document. I agree to be bound by the terms of this document.

MINOR'S NAME (Printed)			
RELEASOR (Signed)	RELEASOR (Printed)	DATE	
Optional E-mail:			